JOHN MORGAN
SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

RONAK V. PATEL
DEPUTY SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

CHAIR

MIMBLR

E. WALLY KINNEY
MEMBER

Mail .0, BOX 13167 Texas State Securities Board SAVID A APPLEBY
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3167 DEMBER
208 E. 10th Street, 5th Floor ALAN WALDROP
. Austin, Texas 78701-2407
Phone: (512) 305-8300 .
Facsimile: (512) 305-8310 www.ssb.state tx.us MEMBER

IN THE MATTER OF

ERATZ INVESTMENTS, INC;
CALIFORNIA WORLD ENERGY
GROUP, INC.; KENDRA INDUSTRIES,
LTD; AND SAMUEL H. RODEN

Order No. ENF-13-CDb0-1729

WU N U uUn

TO: Eratz Investments, Inc.

5151 Beltline Road, Suite 835, Dallas, TX 75254

California World Energy Group, Inc.
5151 Beltline Road, Suite 835, Dallas, TX 75254

Kendra Industries, Ltd.
5151 Beltline Road, Suite 835, Dallas, TX 75254

Samuel H. Roden
5151 Beltline Road, Suite 835, Dallas, TX 75254

AGREED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Be it remembered that Eratz Investments, Inc. (“Respondent Eratz”), California

World Energy Group, Inc. (‘Respondent CWEG”), Kendra Industries, Ltd., (*Respondent
Kendra”), and Samuel H. Roden (“Respondent Roden”) (collectively referred to as
“Respondents”) appeared before the Securities Commissioner of Texas (“Securities
Commissioner”) and consented to the entry of this Order and the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law contained herein.

1.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondents have waived (a) Respondents’ right to notice and a hearing in this
matter; (b) Respondents’ right to appear and present evidence in this matter; (c)
Respondents’ right to appeal this Order; and (d) all other procedural rights granted to
Respondents by The Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. arts. 581-1 to 583-
43 (West 2010 & Supp. 2012) (the “Texas Securities Act”), and the Administrative
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Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 2001.001 to 2001.802 (West 2008 &
Supp. 2012).

2. Respondent Eratz is a Texas corporation that maintains a last known address of
5151 Beltline Road, Suite 835, Dallas, Texas 75254.

3. Respondent CWEG is a Texas corporation that maintains a last known address of
5151 Beltline Road, Suite 835, Dallas, Texas 75254.

4. Respondent Kendra is a Texas limited partnership that maintains a last known
address of 5151 Beltline Road, Suite 835, Dallas, Texas 75254.

5. Respondent Roden is president of Respondents Eratz and CWEG and the trustee of
the Trust that is the general manager of Respondent Kendra. He maintains a last
known address of 5151 Beltline Road, Suite 835, Dallas, Texas 75254.

6. Respondents have offered and sold securities in the form of working interests in ol
and gas projects while paying commissions to individuals who were not registered
with the Securities Commissioner.

7. The units were not registered by qualification, notification, or coordination and no
permit has been granted for their sale in Texas.

8. Respondents were not registered with the Securities Commissioner as dealers or
agents at any time material hereto.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The working interests are “securities” as that term is defined by Section 4.A of the
Texas Securities Act.

2. Respondents have violated Section 7 of the Texas Securities Act by offering

securities for sale in Texas at a time when the securities were not registered with the
Securities Commissioner.

3. Respondents have violated Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act by offering
securities for sale in Texas without being registered pursuant to the provisions of
Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act.

4. The foregoing violations constitute bases for the issuance of an Agreed Cease and
Desist Order pursuant to Section 23.A of the Securities Act.

ORDER

1. It is therefore ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
offering for sale any security in Texas until the security is registered with the
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Securities Commissioner or is offered for sale pursuant to an exemption from
registration under the Texas Securities Act.

2. ltis further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from the
offer and sale of securities in Texas until Respondents are registered with the

Securities Commissioner as dealers or agents or an available exemption from
registration is utilized.

: A
?SIGNED AND ENTERED by the Securities Commissioner this / 2 4 day of
: f -, 2013.

JOWN MORGAN~
Securities Commissioner
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Respondent Eratz Investments, Inc.:

7

By Samuel H. Roden, President

Respondent California World Energy Group, Inc.:

By Samuel H. Roden, President

Respondent Kendra Industries, Lid.:
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By Samuel H. Roden, Trustee of Managing Member

Respondent Samuel H. Roden:

H
S

By Samuel H. Roden, Individually
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Approved as to Form:

&

e

—
?j%
%

B
e
(ﬂw

<\W

—
o -

’ e s H ;
// @seng Rotunda Dan Waller
3 4 Dlrector ‘ Secore & Waller, L.L.P.

\\é\m

12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1350
Dallas, Texas 75251
Attorney for Respondents

Jerﬁufer Iribeok
Attorhey -
Enforcement Division
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On the /2™ day of Docendew , 2013, Eratz Investments, Inc.

(“Respondent Eratz”), by and through its President, Samuel H. Roden, personally
appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1.

[affix notary seal here]

Samuel H. Roden is authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent Eratz;

Samuel H. Roden has read the foregoing Order;

Respondent Eratz has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas Securities Act
and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent Eratz knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and

Respondent Eratz, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has knowingly
and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

CAROLYN MYERS p
NOTARY PUBLIC 8
STATE OF TEXAS 7
Hy Sormen, Exp. 07-08-2014

7 ; { ;

7 Y f /%W/,

Notary Publid/in and fof’
the State of Texas

'

My commission expires:  7-& /%

/
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

D
Onthe /3" dayof [ Zceplees , 2013, California World Energy Group,

Inc. (“Respondent CWEG"), by and through its President, Samuel H. Roden, personally
appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1.

Samue!l H. Roden is authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent CWEG,;

Samuel H. Roden has read the foregoing Order,

Respondent CWEG has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas Securities
Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent CWEG knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and

Respondent CWEG, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

5{ f 1Y, Aq ,

(' ppslen,. Muctsr
Notary Public(in and for(
the State of Texas

[affix notary seal here]

My commission expires: 7/ ¢
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On the “# day of ?%? s 2013, Kendra Industri Ltd
n _ /X" day ¢ : , ies, Ltd.

(“Respondent Kendra”), by and through its Trustee of its managing member, Samuel H.
Roden, personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and
acknowledged that:

1.

[affix notary seal here]

Samuel H. Roden is authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent Kendra;

Samuel H. Roden has read the foregoing Order,

. Respondent Kendra has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas Securities

Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent Kendra knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and

Respondent Kendra, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

OLYN MYERS |

o /1
NOTARY PUBLIC /o, /
ﬁ&{‘e;i«sm W M/{é{if@ Ao
Wi, Exp. Notary Publid/in and fof
the State of Texas

, /
My commission expires; 7-6-/7
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On the /A7 day of J2desbros , 2013, Samuel H. Roden

(“Respondent Roden”) personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order
and acknowledged that:

1.

2.

[affix notary seal here]

Respondent Roden has read the foregoing Order;

Respondent Roden has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities
Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent Roden knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and

Respondent Roden, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein.

4
5 / G AN ey jf’i; ta
Notary Public in and for/
the State of Texas

My commission expires :_ 7~ /z%‘f/
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